

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	1:15-cv-00662-TSE
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Date: May 29, 2015

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director, Federal Programs Branch

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

RODNEY PATTON
JULIA A. BERMAN
CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
Trial Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 7320
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 305-7919
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: rodney.patton@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	4
The FISA Amendments Act of 2008	6
Upstream Collection Under Section 702	9
Plaintiffs’ Allegations	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	14
A. Pleading Standards Under <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	14
B. The Requirements of Standing	15
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THEY HAVE BEEN INJURED BY THE INTERCEPTION, COPYING, AND REVIEW OF THEIR ONLINE COMMUNICATIONS IN THE UPSTREAM COLLECTION PROCESS	17
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That Upstream Collection Involves the Interception, Copying, and Review of Substantially All International Online Communications Transiting the United States	17
B. Wikimedia Cannot Establish Its Standing by Alleging that It Engages in Such an “Extraordinarily High Volume” of International Internet Communications that Those Communications Must Be Intercepted, Copied, or Reviewed in the Upstream Collection Process	21
1. Wikimedia’s Communications Related to the Activities of Its Users Represent Only a Small Proportion of the Total Volume of Communications Carried on the Internet	22

2.	Insofar as Wikimedia Suggests that the Volume of Its Communications Makes it Substantially Likely that Some of Them Have Been Intercepted, Copied, and Reviewed in the Upstream Collection Process, that is Legally Insufficient, Under <i>Amnesty International</i> , to Establish Standing.....	25
C.	Wikimedia Has Alleged No Injury from the Claimed Interception, Copying and Review of Its Online Communications	26
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT COMMUNICATIONS OF THEIRS ARE RETAINED, READ, AND DISSEMINATED BY THE NSA AS PART OF THE UPSTREAM SURVEILLANCE PROCESS	31
A.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Their Staffs Engage in Communications With Likely Targets of Upstream Surveillance, About Topics That Could Be Considered Foreign-Intelligence Information, Are Insufficient Under <i>Amnesty International</i> to Establish Their Standing.....	31
B.	NACDL Has Not Established Its Standing to Sue on Behalf of its Members	34
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS THAT UPSTREAM COLLECTION “UNDERMINES [THEIR] ABILITY TO CONDUCT [THEIR] WORK” ALSO FAIL TO ESTABLISH AN INJURY SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>rev’d</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	11
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-cv-6259 (S.D.N.Y.).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burke v. City of Charleston</i> , 139 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
[<i>Caption Redacted</i>], 2011 WL 10945618 (F.I.S.C. Oct. 3, 2011)	20
[<i>Caption Redacted</i>], 2011 WL 10947772 (F.I.S.C. Nov. 30, 2011)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 26
<i>Doe v. Va. Dept. of St. Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 30
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002)	16, 30, 31
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	34

In re Directives,
 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC Ct. Rev. 2008) 7

Jewel v. NSA,
 2015 WL 545925 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015) 31

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 29

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 16, 30

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 US. 1 (1972)..... 38, 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

Maryland v. Macon,
 472 U.S. 463 (1985)..... 29

Md. Highways Contractors Ass'n v. Maryland,
 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) 34

Miller v. Montgomery County, Maryland,
 458 Fed. Appx. 304 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Murphy-Taylor v. Hofman,
 968 F. Supp. 2d 693 (D. Md. 2013)..... 19

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Watkins,
 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) 35

In re Motion for Release of Court Records,
 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (F.I.S.C. 2007)..... 4

Ohio Valley Env't'l Coalition v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 2014 WL 4102478, at *10 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 18, 2014) 35

Shenandoah Valley Network v. Capka,
 669 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012) 16

Sherrill v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 750 (D. Md. 2014)..... 14

Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 21, 34

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 16

Stephens v. City of Albermarle, Virginia,
524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) 16, 18

Summers v. Earth Island, Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 35, 36

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 35

United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014) 19

United States v. Baalerud,
2015 WL 1349821 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 25, 2015)..... 29

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 15, 16

Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia,
370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir.2004) 19

Vitol, S.A. v. Primerose Shipping Co.,
708 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 2013) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15, 16, 35

Zander v. United States,
786 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Md. 2011)..... 15, 26

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 5, 6, 7, 9

50 U.S.C. § 1805..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1821..... 9

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a) 4, 5

50 U.S.C. § 1804(a) 5

50 U.S.C. § 1805..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3001..... 6

The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 (“FAA”),
 Pub. L. No. 110-261 (2008)..... *passim*
The Protect America Act (“PAA”),
 Pub. L. No. 110-55 (2007)..... 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Executive Order 1233346 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)..... 6, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 112-645(II), 112th Cong., 2d Sess., at 3, 5 (Aug. 12, 2012)..... 10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283(I), 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 50-51 (1978) 5
Modernization of the FISA: Hearing before the S. Select Comm. on Intel.,
 110th Cong., 1st Sess., at 19 (May 1, 2007) 6, 7
S. Rep. No. 110-209, at 5-6 (2007) 6, 7
S. Rep. No. 110-209, 110th Cong., 1st Sess., 2-5 (2007) 6
S. Rep. No. 112-274, 112th Cong., 2d Sess., at 2 (June 7, 2012)..... 10
S. Rep. No. 95-701, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 7, 34-35, 71 (1978)..... 5
S. Rep. No. 95-604, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., at 7 (1977)..... 4
